

No. 19-20429

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

J.W.; LORI WASHINGTON, A/N/F J.W.,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

ELVIN PALEY,

Defendant–Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES’
PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
Dayna J. Zolle
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
dayna@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. It Has Long Been Clearly Established that the Fourth Amendment Prohibits Public School Officials from Using Excessive Force to Seize Students.....	2
II. Acquiring Control over Someone by Physically Subduing That Person Is a Seizure.....	7
III. Seizures Are Not the Same as Corporal Punishment, and When a Seizure Is Challenged It Must Be Evaluated Under the Fourth Amendment.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	2
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	3
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	7
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	7, 8
<i>Campbell v. McAlister</i> , 162 F.3d 94 (5th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Carroll v. Ellington</i> , 800 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	7, 11
<i>Cunningham v. Beavers</i> , 858 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Curran v. Aleshire</i> , 800 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 2015)	1, 5
<i>Doe v. Haw. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 334 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Edwards v. Rees</i> , 883 F.2d 882 (10th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Flores v. Sch. Bd. of DeSoto Parish</i> , 116 F. App’x 504 (5th Cir. 2004)	5, 6, 8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	4, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Hassan v. Lubbock Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 55 F.3d 1075 (5th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	9
<i>Jefferson v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 817 F.2d 303 (5th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Milligan v. City of Slidell</i> , 226 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Neal v. Fulton Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 229 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	3
<i>Orr v. Copeland</i> , 844 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Poole v. City of Shreveport</i> , 691 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Porter v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	4, 7
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	4, 7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	4, 7
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	3, 4
<i>Wallace v. Batavia Sch. Dist. 101</i> , 68 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	2, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Woodard v. Los Fresnos Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 732 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1984)	9
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	4
 <u>COURT RULES</u>	
5th Cir. R. 47.5.4	6
